
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
17 May 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Claire Morris 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8032 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2. Inquiry into Neonatal Care (09:00 - 09:45) (Pages 1 - 65)  
Powys Teaching Health Board 
Andrew Cottom – Chief Executive 
Carol Shillabeer – Director of Nursing  

3. Inquiry into Neonatal Care (09:45 - 10:45) (Pages 66 - 87)  
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 
Paul Hollard – Interim Chief Executive 
Dr Jennifer Calvert – Consultant Neonatologist 
 
Cwm Taf Local Health Board 
Allison Williams – Chief Executive 
Kath McGrath - Assistant Director of Operations  

(Break 10:45 - 11:00) 

4. Inquiry into Neonatal Care (11:00 - 11:45) (Pages 88 - 144)  
Aneurin Bevan Health Board 
Dr Andrew Goodall – Chief Executive 
Judith Paget, Director of Planning and Operations/ Deputy Chief Executive  

5. Papers to note   

 

Public Document Pack



Inquiry into Neonatal Care: Additional information from Royal College of 
Nursing Wales  (Pages 145 - 146) 
 



Pencadlys y Bwrdd Iechyd Health Board Headquarters
Y Plasty, Bronllys, Aberhonddu, Powys LD3 0LS Mansion House, Bronllys, Brecon, Powys LD3 0LS
Ffôn: 01874 711661 Ffacs: 01874 711601 Tel: 01874 711661 Fax: 01874 711601

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth Gymraeg We welcome correspondence in Welsh 

Bwrdd Iechyd Addysgu Powys yw enw gweithredd Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol 
Addysgu Powys 

Powys Teaching Health Board is the operational name of 
Powys Teaching Local Health Board 

Dear Ms Chapman 
Chair 
Children and Young People Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Children and Young People Committee – Neonatal Services  
Powys teaching Health Board submission 

Powys teaching Health Board is pleased to provide the following information 
as evidence to the Co
[...]
categorisation of clinical incidents by type and severity that have arisen within the 
Unit during the period October 2010 to October 2011.   

Eich cyf/Your ref:   
Ein cyf/Our ref: PH-jb-03-1794 
Welsh Health Telephone Network:  
Direct Line/Llinell uniongychol: 02920 745682 

Ysbyty’r Eglwys Newydd 

Whitchurch Hospital 

 
Park Road, Whitchurch. Heol Parc, Yr Eglwys Newydd  
Cardiff, CF14 7XB  Caerdydd, CF14 7XB 
Phone 029 2069 3191 Ffôn 029 2069 3191 

Agenda Item 3

Page 66



Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro yw enw gweithredol Bwyrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro 
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board is the operational name of Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board 

 

 

 

 
Investment Plans 
 
The UHB is currently addressing two key areas for improvement where progress is 
required to meet the All Wales neonatal standards – adequacy of commissioned 
capacity and the need for an increased staffing complement.  
 
Work is underway to restructure the physical environment on the Neonatal Unit  to 
increase cot capacity and provide two additional spaces. The Unit is poorly designed 
and whilst it is fully occupied, a complete redesign is not possible. However, an 
incremental plan for decanting services within the Unit has been developed that will 
deliver this increased capacity within the first quarter of 2012. This will support the 
capacity requirements within the Network arrangements and specifically mitigate the 
shortfall within the central region.  
 

Further consideration of the future siting of the Unit will be possible following the 
completion of the Children’s Hospital for Wales scheduled for 2014/15. 
 
In relation to staffing levels and skills, the Division is working in conjunction with the 
Nurse Director, to develop a plan to move towards full compliance with national 
staffing ratios for Level 1 and Level 2 care. This plan will be completed by end of 
May 2012 and will be considered alongside the other UHB prior
[...]
lease capacity for local residents. 

Page 67



Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro yw enw gweithredol Bwyrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro 
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board is the operational name of Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board 

 

 

 

Discussions with WHSSC and neighbouring LHBs 
 
The Committee is aware that the Neonatal Services within NHS Wales operates as a 
clinical network and that cross organisational planning and collaboration is key to the 
success of the network. The UHB is fully engaged with the development and delivery 
of the Neonatal Network Plan and the day to day management of neonatal capacity 
across South Wales. The needs of the South Central Health Community are being 
addressed in conjunction with Cwm Taf LHB with particular emphasis on cot capacity 
across the two major sites. This will feature strongly in the discussions with the 
Network and WHSSC as commissioners of the service. 
 
Medical workforce  
 
The numbers of junior doctors in training in Neonatology and Paediatrics in general 
is a significant issue. The impact of the reduction in numbers and the effect of the 
European Working Time Directive (EWTD) is having a significant impact on the 
ability of all units to maintain services that meet national standards. This features 
highly in the discussions  around the development of a South Wales Plan in 
response to “Together for Health”. 
 
I trust that this provides the Committee with the information it requires and I look 
forward to attending the Committee on 17th May 2012.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Paul Hollard 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
Enc 

Page 68



Compliance December 

2011

Issues to be 

addressed.

Action Planned

Lead 

  Timescale for Action

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

N
u

m
b

e
r

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 

1
.1

N
e
o
n
a
ta

l 
c
a
re

 i
s
 c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
e
d
 t

o
 m

e
e
t 

th
e
 

lo
c
a
l 
a
n
d
 n

a
ti
o
n
a
l 
p
o
p
u
la

ti
o
n
 n

e
e
d
.

A
 f

o
rm

a
l 
n
e
e
d
s
 a

[...]


s
e

rv
ic

e
. 

  

 
In

 p
la

c
e

 
  

 

Page 87



Agenda Item 4

Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Children and Young People Committee 

Inquiry into Neonatal Care 

Additional information from the Royal College of Nursing (Wales) on 

details of under capacity in level 1cots and details of the educational 

pathways to neonatal nursing 

Further to the Committee’s request for information on Level 1 cots we have 

consulted with our members working in this area and although it is felt that 

some development is needed (and referred to in the written evidence from 

Dr Mark Drayton) our members strongly feel that the urgent priority should 

be to increase capacity at Level 2 and Level 3. 

The Committee also asked for details of the educational pathway to neonatal 

nursing. 

A registered nurse will have completed a 3 year nursing degree in one of 

four areas (learning disability, adult, children and young people or mental 

health). This degree is 50% theory and 50% practice working full-time in the 

third year. Following successful completion of this degree and registration 

with the regulator (NMC) the nurse could apply for an Agenda for Change 

Band 5 nursing post in the NHS. 

The majority of nurses in neonatal services today emerge from the Children 

and Young People’s branch. It is worth noting that this year the Welsh 

Government have substantially reduced the number of university places 

available in children and young people’s nursing, from over a hundred places 

across Wales last year to around 60 this year. 

In Wales the University of Glamorgan offers two specialist neonatal courses. 

Each 20 credit module last 15 weeks with 1 day’s attendance a week 

required. Each place costs £520. The courses offered are “specialist neonatal 

care” and “intensive neonatal care” with the former a prerequisite for the 

latter. 

Outside Wales the course “advanced neonatal nurse practitioner” is also 

offered. 

Around 10% of nurses undertaking post-registration study in neonatal care 

in Wales fund this themselves either in full or in part. An additional issue is 

that some nurses are required to take the time for the studies and teaching 

out of their own Annual Leave. We would certainly not see this as a desirable 

policy direction since neonatal skills nursing are so clearly identified as an 

area of need for the NHS in Wales. 

  

Agenda Item 5a

Page 145



Lisa Turnbull 

Policy and Public Affairs Adviser, RCN Wales 

Page 146


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Neonatal Care
	3 Inquiry into Neonatal Care
	CYP(4)-14-12 Paper 3 - Cwm Taf Local Health Board

	4 Inquiry into Neonatal Care
	5a Inquiry into Neonatal Care: Additional information from Royal College of Nursing Wales



Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 17 May 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 - 11:44 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400002_17_05_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Christine Chapman (Chair)

Assembly Members:
i Angela Burns

Jocelyn Davies
Keith Davies
Suzy Davies
Julie Morgan
Lynne Neagle
Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts
Simon Thomas

Dr Jennifer Calvert, Cardiff and Vale University Health

Witnesses:
Board

Andrew Cottom, Powys Teaching Health Board

Dr Andrew Goodall, Aneurin Bevan Health Board

Paul Hollard, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
Kath McGrath, Cwm Taf Local Health Board

Judith Paget, Aneurin Bevan Health Board

Carol Shillabeer, Powys Teaching Health Board
Allison Williams, Cwm Taf Local Health Board

Claire Morris (Clerk)

i ff:
Committee Sta Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Victoria Paris (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies.

2. Inquiry into Neonatal Care


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400002_17_05_2012&t=0&l=en

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Powys Teaching Health Board on neonatal
services.

3. Inquiry into Neonatal Care
2.1 The Committee took evidence from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board and
Cwm Taf Local Health Board on neonatal services.

Action points:

The Clerk will forward the evidence received from the Royal College of Nursing to both
Boards seeking their comments on the claim that some neonatal nurses have funded
their own training and also undertaken training in their own time.

The Chair will write to the Deanery seeking clarification on the alleged shortage of
junior doctors in neonatal services.

4. Inquiry into Neonatal Care
2.1 The Committee took evidence from Aneurin Bevan Health Board on neonatal
services.

Action points:
Aneurin Bevan Health Board agreed to write to the Chair advising on whether any
babies’ condition has deteriorated whilst being transferred by ambulance from Powys

to the Royal Gwent hospital and also agreed to supply figures of the number of
unplanned transfers out of the South East Wales Community.

5. Papers to note

5.1 Inquiry into Neonatal Care: Additional information from Royal College of Nursing
Wales

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

